## **Record of officer decision**

Decision title:	Commission Balfour Beatty to carry out a Street lighting installation at S278 new roundabout scheme, Leadon Way, Ledbury
Date of decision:	5 March 2019
Decision maker:	Director for Economy and Place
Authority for delegated decision:	The delegated authority for the specified officer is covered by the key decision taken by the cabinet member Transport and Roads in regard to the Balfour Beatty Living Places Public Realm Annual Plan 2018/19 – 19/20. That decision included for the following:  the assistant director environment and place be authorised to agree, through the contract governance arrangements, final adjustments to the
	programme and budget allocation' the proposed works are associated and linked to Annex 15 - non Annual Plan.'
	This officer decision is taken in accord with the authority delegated above regarding an in year adjustment to the Public Realm Annual Plan to include for the proposed inclusion of the Lighting Installation
Wards:	Ledbury South
Consultation:	The new roundabout is being built following the approval of the development via the planning process.
Decision made:	To include the proposed works in the 2018/19 – 19/20 Annual Plan and commission BBLP to undertake the lighting installation.
Reasons for decision:	To comply with the Planning Permission.
Highlight any associated risks/finance/legal/equality considerations:	All costs have been met by the developer
Details of any alternative	The developer could employ Balfour Beatty directly to install the lighting.
options considered and	This will involve a delay while they set Balfour Beatty up as an approved
rejected:	contractor. As the roundabout is designed to operate under lit conditions, any further delay in the installation is considered unacceptable. This option is therefore rejected.
Details of any declarations	No declarations of interest.
of interest made:	

Signed R Ball Date: 5 March 2019

Director for Economy & Place